

GAHC010200412025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5227/2025**

AMIT KUMAR SINHA  
S/O- SRI AMAL KUMAR SINHA, R/O- LAKSHMI NARAYAN APARTMENT,  
FLAT-4C, 4TH FLOOR, VIVEKANANDA ROAD, SILCHAR, DIST. CACHAR,  
ASSAM, PIN- 788007.

VERSUS

STATE BANK OF INDIA AND 4 ORS  
HEADQUARTERED AT CORPORATE CENTRE, STATE BANK BHAVAN,  
MADAME CAMA ROAD, MUMBAI-400021 AND HAVING ITS LOCAL HEAD  
OFFICE FOR NORTH EAST CIRCLE AT G.S. ROAD, DISPUR, GHY-6.

2:APPOINTING AUTHORITY AND GENERAL MANAGER NETWORK-II

SBI LOCAL HEAD OFFICE  
NORTH EAST CIRCLE  
G.S. ROAD  
DISPUR  
GHY-6.

3:REGIONAL MANAGER  
STATE BANK OF INDIA  
RBO SILCHAR  
PARK ROAD  
SILCHAR  
PIN- 788001.

4:GENERAL MANAGER AND DISCIPLINARY AUTHORITY  
DISCIPLINE MANAGEMENT HUB (EAST)  
STATE BANK OF INDIA  
LHO  
KOLKATA

PIN- 700001.

5:BISWAJIT DEWAN  
CHIEF MANAGER- INVESTIGATION  
BC AND DM DEPT.  
STATE BANK OF INDIA  
LHO (GUWAHATI)  
5TH FLOOR  
BLOCK-A  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781036

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. S P SHARMA, MS A BEGUM,MR. A M BARBHUIYA,MR S J SAIKIA,MS U SHARMA,K AHMED,S DAS

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR. H BURAGOHAJIN (R-1), H. BORUAH(R-1)

Linked Case : WP(C)/5226/2025

AVINASH KUMAR  
S/O- SRI KEDAR PASWAN  
R/O- VILL.- FLAT NO. 2 B  
PROGRESSIVE APARTMENTS  
NARSING ROAD (WEST)  
AMBICAPATTY  
P.O. AND P.S. SILCHAR  
DIST. CACHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN- 788001.

VERSUS

STATE BANK OF INDIA AND 4 ORS  
HEADQUARTERED AT CORPORATE CENTRE  
STATE BANK BHAVAN  
MADAME CAMA ROAD  
MUMBAI-400021 AND HAVING ITS LOCAL HEAD OFFICE FOR NORTH EAST  
CIRCLE AT G.S. ROAD  
DISPUR  
GHY-6.

2:APPOINTING AUTHORITY AND GENERAL MANAGER NETWORK-II

SBI LOCAL HEAD OFFICE  
NORTH EAST CIRCLE  
G.S. ROAD  
DISPUR  
GHY-6.

3:REGIONAL MANAGER  
STATE BANK OF INDIA  
RBO SILCHAR  
PARK ROAD  
SILCHAR  
PIN- 788001.

4:GENERAL MANAGER AND DISCIPLINARY AUTHORITY  
DISCIPLINE MANAGEMENT HUB (EAST)  
STATE BANK OF INDIA  
LHO  
KOLKATA  
PIN- 700001.

5:BISWAJIT DEWAN  
CHIEF MANAGER- INVESTIGATION  
BC AND DM DEPT.  
STATE BANK OF INDIA  
LHO (GUWAHATI)  
5TH FLOOR  
BLOCK-A  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781036.

-----  
Advocate for : MR. S P SHARMA  
Advocate for : MR. H BURAGOHAİN (R-1) appearing for STATE BANK OF INDIA  
AND 4 ORS

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

**ORDER**

**Date : 02-03-2026**

A prayer for adjournment in the matter has been made on behalf of Mr. H. Buragohain, learned counsel for the respondent on account of personal inconvenience.

As there is urgency expressed by the learned counsel for the petitioner, Registry to

list these matters again on 25-03-2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**